

111 N. Wabash Ave. Suite 1010 Chicago, IL 60602 (312) 450-6600 tel (312) 450-6601 fax www.uniformlaws.org

OFFICERS

CARL H. LISMAN President Burlington, VT

WILLIAM R. BREETZ Vice President Hartford, CT

MARTHA T. STARKEY Secretary Carmel, IN

THOMAS J. BUITEWEG Treasurer Ann Arbor, MI

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

DANIEL ROBBINS Chair

Sherman Oaks, CA

RYAN LEONARD Oklahoma City, OK JAMIE PEDERSEN Olympia, WA PAULA TACKETT

Santa Fe, NM

EX OFFICIO MEMBERS

President Vice President Secretary Treasurer

ANITA RAMASASTRY Immediate Past President Seattle, WA

TIMOTHY BERG Chair, Scope and Program Committee Phoenix, AZ

STEVE WILBORN

Chair, Legislative Committee
Lexington, KY

STAFF

TIM SCHNABEL
Executive Director
tschnabel@uniformlaws.org

J. ELIZABETH COTTON-MURPHY Chief Administrative Officer ecotton@uniformlaws.org

KATIE ROBINSON Legislative Program Director; Communications Officer krobinson@uniformlaws.org

BENJAMIN ORZESKE Chief Counsel borzeske@uniformlaws.org

UNIFORM LAW FOUNDATION

HOWARD J. SWIBEL Chair, ULF Trustees Chicago, IL July 25, 2019

Dear Martha:

Thank you for submitting to the Committee on Scope and Program a proposal to create a study committee on debt collection default judgments. And thank you for taking the time to attend the Scope meeting and discuss this matter with the Scope members. We were pleased that you could join us. The Scope Committee has received a number of ideas on potential future projects, and each idea is discussed and evaluated by the Scope members for the purpose of determining whether Scope should recommend further research or review on the particular topic.

After discussion, the Committee on Scope and Program recommended that a study committee be appointed. The resolution approved by the Executive Committee provides:

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Scope and Program recommends to the Executive Committee that a study committee be formed to study the need for and feasibility of state legislation on default judgments in debt collection cases brought by third party debt collectors and debt buyers.

We hope to form the study committee soon. Once the committee is appointed, ULC Executive Director Tim Schnabel will be working with the study committee chair to plan the committee's work. In the meantime, if you have additional comments or materials to share with us, please forward them to Katie Robinson in the Chicago office. Katie will make sure that any new material is appropriately distributed.

Thank you for taking the time to provide us with information on a potential project for the Uniform Law Commission. Thank you, as always, for your strong commitment and many contributions to the Uniform Law Commission.

Sincerely,

Dan Robbins

Chair, ULC Executive Committee